
Senate Standing Committee on Environment and Communications

Answers to Senate Estimates Questions on Notice

  Additional Estimates Hearings February 2016

Communications Portfolio

Australia Post


1


          Question No: 29

Australia Post

Hansard Ref: Written, 19/02/2016


Topic: Workers’ Compensation

Senator Urquhart, Anne asked:

1. How many workers' compensation claims were made in the 2014/15 financial year?

2. How many of these claims rejected at either the initial claim or internal reconsideration stage by Australia Post?

3. Of the claims that were initially rejected, how many employees progressed their claims to the Administrative Tribunal?

4. Of the claims that were initially rejected and then proceeded to the Tribunal, how many were upheld by the Tribunal?


Answer:

1. 1,276 workers’ compensation claims were made in 2014/15.

2. 346 were initially denied (59 of these were subsequently accepted at reconsideration).

3. 63 employees progressed their claims to the Administrative Tribunal.

4. 14 denied decisions were upheld by the Administrative Appeals Tribunal; 2 were varied and accepted; 4 applications were dismissed and 43 claims are pending decision.

